Table of Contents

supplement and the accompanying prospectus, as well as information we previously filed with the SEC and incorporated by reference, is
accurate as of the date on the front cover of this prospectus supplement only. Our business, financial condition, results of operations and
prospects may have changed since that date. We have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the statements we made in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus are true and accurate in all material respects and that we have not omitted any material facts that
make any of the statements we made in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus misleading.

S-12

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Group�s capitalization in accordance with IFRS on June 30, 2005, both actual and as adjusted to give effect
to this offering. You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the other financial data incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement.

At June 30, 2005 As Adjusted

EUR USD(1) EUR USD(1)

(In millions)
Short-term debt(2) 588,581 712,065

Long-term debt(2) 115,828 140,129
Subordinated loans 4,895 5,922
Minority interests 1,665 2,014
Preference shares of Group companies 296 358
Shareholders� equity

Preference shares (nominal value EUR 1.20;
authorized 300,000,000; issued 87,080,450)(3) 104 126
Ordinary shares (nominal value EUR 0.24;
authorized 3,000,000,000; issued 2,204,830,542) 529 640
Other surplus reserves 34,677 41,952
Total shareholders� equity 35,310 42,718

Total capitalization 157,994 191,141

(1) For your convenience, we have translated euro amounts into U.S. dollars at the Noon Buying Rate on June 30, 2005, of $1.2098 to EUR
1.00.

(2) Short-term debt and long-term debt include savings accounts, time deposits and other customer credit balances, certificates of deposit,
debentures and other non-subordinated debt securities, securities sold subject to repurchase agreements, non-subordinated interbank debt
and other borrowings.

(3) We have also authorized 900,000,000 Cumulative Preference Shares (nominal value EUR 1.20), of which there were none outstanding as
of June 30, 2005.

USE OF PROCEEDS